
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors R Watson (Chair), Simpson-Laing (Vice-

Chair), Cregan, Crisp, D'Agorne, Firth, Sue Galloway, 
Galvin, Horton, Hudson, Jamieson-Ball, King, Moore, 
Reid, B Watson and Wiseman 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 May 2008 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
Site Visits 
 
Site Visits for this meeting will commence at 12.30pm on 
Wednesday 28th May 2008. Members are requested to meet 
outside the main entrance to the former NER Headquarters, 
Station Rise, York. 

 
Presentation 
 
There will be a short presentation given by York Minster regarding 
the proposed Piazza outside the South Transept. This will start at 
3:30pm (before the commencement of Planning Committee) on 
Thursday 29th May 2008. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 24th April 2008. 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation   

 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York (08/00300/FUL)  
(Pages 13 - 24) 
 
Erection of pedestrian/cycle bridge over the River Foss 
(resubmission) [Guildhall Ward] 
 

b) Former NER Headquarters, Station Rise, York, YO1 6HT 
(08/00289/FULM)  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

Change of use of offices (Class B1) to hotel (Class C1) i
[...]
vited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Plans Item 4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as she 
knew one of the speakers. 

Councillor Horton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Plans Item 
4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as he knew one of 
the speakers. 

Councillor Richard Watson declared a a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Plans Item 4b(Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York) as he had 
worked in a professional capacity for nature conservation organisations. 

Councillor Jamieson-Ball stood down from the Committee under the 
Planning Code of Good Conduct as he had already expressed a view on 
Plans Item 4b (Elvington Airfield, Elvington Lane, Elvington,York). He 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



spoke from the floor as Ward Councillor and took no part in the debate 
thereon. 

61. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 
2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Committee. 

63. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

63a Agricultural Land Adjacent to Nature Reserve, Alder Way, New 
Earswick, York (08/00391/FULM)  

Members considered a major full application , submitted by Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust for the change of use from agricultural to a nature 
conservation area. 

The case officer updated that an additional condition would be added in 
relation to a habitat creation scheme. The full details of this condition are 
listed in the resolution below. 

Representations were received in support of the application from a resident 
of Osbaldwick who praised the creation of an 18 acre nature reserve. He 
said that it was a fantastic opportunity for all local people to be able to  
access a wildlife area. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report and the following 
additional condition:1

   

• No development shall take place until full details 
of the habitat creation scheme have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and these works shall be 
carried out as approved. These details include: 

(i) Purpose, aims and objectives for the 
scheme; 

(ii) Description of target habitats and range of 
species appropriate for the site; 

Page 6



(iii) Selection of appropriate strategies for 
creating target habitats; 

(iv) Selection of specific techniques and 
practices for establishing vegetation; 

(v) Sources of habitat materials (e.g. plant 
stock) or species individuals; 

(vi) Method statement for site preparation and 
establishment of target features; 

(vii) Aftercare and long term management; 
(viii) Timing of the works; 
(ix) Monitoring; 

All habitat creation works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details above, 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: In the interests of good nature 
conservation and biodiversity. 

REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report and above would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the loss of agricultural land and 
the impact on the living conditions of neighbours. As 
such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP14 
and NE7 of the City of York Draft Local Plan. 

Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within 
[...]
 the items listed below shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
the development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
- Scheme for lighting the bridge and surrounding area to highway standards 
- The surface treatment including friction strips 
- Measures to prevent vehicular access across the bridge including siting 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00300/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 10 of 10 

- The design of the area where the bridge ramp meets Navigation Road including a 
package of surface treatment/signage and lining 

 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details. 
 
 8  Prior to the commencement of any works onsite, a settlement facility for the 
removal of suspended solids from surface water run-off during construction works 
shall be provided.  The details of such shall be agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to installation. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment. 
 
 9  Any facilities for the storage of oils, fuels or chemicals shall be sited on 
impervious bases and surrounded by impervious bund walls. The volume of the 
bunded compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the tank plus 10%. 
If there is multiple tankage, the compound should be at least equivalent to the 
capacity of the largest tank, or the combined capacity of interconnected tanks, plus 
10%. All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within the 
bund. The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed with no discharge to any 
watercourse, land or underground strata. Associated pipework should be located 
above ground and protected from accidental damage. All filling points and tank 
overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund.  
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment.  
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 You are advised that this proposal may have an affect on Statutory Undertakers 
equipment.  You must contact all the utilities to ascertain the location of the 
equipment and any requirements they might have prior to works commencing. 
  
2. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual and residential amenity, wildlife preservation, 
highway safety and access to the river corridor, navigational capacity of the river, 
and flood risk. As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, T3, NE2, NE8 and 
L4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 22



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

08/00300/FUL

Hungate Development Site

Not Set

Not Set

19 May 2008

Application Site

1:1250

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00289/FULM  Item No: b 
Page 1 of 16 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: Main  Ward: Micklegate 
Date: 29 May 2008 Parish: Micklegate Planning Panel 
 
 
Reference: 08/00289/FULM 
Application at: Former NER Headquarters Station Rise York YO1 6HT  
For: Change of use of offices (Class B1) to hotel (Class C1) including 

erection of 6 storey and single storey rear extension, formation 
of decking over car park, placement of external ventilation 
equipment and internal and external alterations 

By: Acropolis Hotels Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Targ
[...]
at the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 08/00289/FULM  Item No: b 
Page 14 of 16 

3  Notwithstanding the approved plans, large scale details of the main entrance 
arrangement shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority and the development 
carried out accordingly. 
 
Reason: To protect the appearance and setting of the listed building. 
 
4  The brickwork to the retaining garden wall shall match the existing brickwork 
in all respects i.e., bonding, size, colour and texture of bricks and the colour and 
finished treatment of mortar joints, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority 
(sample panel to be agreed onsite). 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the finished appearance is to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
5  The materials to be used externally on the service extension and the single 
storey extension to the leisure area shall match those of the existing building in 
colour, size, shape and texture. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the finished appearance is to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
6  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed energy 
use strategy (section 7) in the supporting statement dated February 2008. 
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development, in accordance with policy GP4a 
of the Draft Local Plan. 
 
7  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme for the 
garden area which shall illustrate hard and soft measures, including the number, 
species, height and position of trees and shrubs to be planted.   
 
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of 
the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall 
[...]
nks, plus 
10%. All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within the 
bund. The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed with no discharge to any 
watercourse, land or underground strata. Associated pipework should be located 
above ground and protected from accidental damage. All filling points and tank 
overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund.  
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment. 
 
18  Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or 
soakaway system, all surface water drainage from parking areas and hardstandings 
shall be passed through trapped gullies installed in accordance with a scheme 
previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of office space, the special historic interest of the 
listed building, the character and appearance of the conservation area, highway 
safety and the promotion of sustainability.  As such the proposal complies with 
Policies E3b, V3, HE4, HE3, T4 and GP4a of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 
  
2. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
 
Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart 
Partington (01904) 551361 
Temporary footway closure - Section 14 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323   

Page 40



Pro
[...]
- Structural engineers report to indicate the feasibility of such and any subsequent 
implications for the building. 
- Details of the pool filtration system, including any external extract and ventilation. 
 
Reason: To protect the listed building. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
The proposed pool/spa is subject to agreement of the aforementioned details. 
Should the aforementioned details be judged unduly harmful to the listed building, an 
alternative proposal for this part of the building would need to be considered. 
 
13  Details of all machinery, plant and equipment (including service runs) to be 
installed in association with the kitchen facilities shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for written approval and the development carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect the listed building and its appearance. 
 
14  No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme for the 
garden area which shall illustrate hard (including confirmation of brickwork to the 
retaining wall) and soft measures, including the number, species, height and position 
of trees and shrubs to be planted.   
 
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of 
the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
15  Prior to their installation a scheme for the adverts and signage to the building, 
including materials, size and means of fixing shall be approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 

Page 52

[...]
avelling into York through the village from the south and increased 
development pressure - which conflict with its village character. It is 
therefore considered appropriate to fully appraise the area to ensure 
that its special character is not compromised. 

5. The more clearly the special qualities justifying designation are 
defined and recorded the sounder will be the basis for developing 
policies and for decision making. The definition of an area’s special 
interest should derive from a thorough analysis of the elements which 
contribute to (or detract from) its character and it should be based on 
an understanding of the development of the area in the wider context. 
A full appraisal assists in the formulation of policies for the 
preservation and enhancement of the special qualities of the area; 

Agenda Item 5Page 55



and it should make recommendations for inclusion in, or revision of, a 
Management Plan. 

6. Local authorities also have a duty (under section 69) to review their 
conservation areas from time to time. An important part of the review 
process is a reassessment of the conservation area boundary.  

7. The Fulford Village conservation area draft appraisal is attached at 
Annex A. The appraisal has been carried out by an independent 
conservation consultant with specialist input on historical development 
from a historic buildings archaeologist. It incorporates material 
provided by the Parish Council who have also contributed to the 
funding of the document. The format and content of the report have 
been discussed with officers in the Design Conservation & 
Sustainable Development Section.  

8. Sections 1-4 of the draft appraisal analyse the context and 
development of the village, and draw attention to significant factors 
which have contributed to the character of the village as it is today. 
Section 5 reviews the appropriateness of the existing conservation 
area boundary and makes proposals for revising the boundary in two 
areas. A d
[...]
mation Technology (IT) – No implications 

24. Property – No implications 

Risk Management 
 
25.There should be no additional risks 

 

 Recommendations 

Members are asked to approve the Draft Fulford Village Conservation 
Area Appraisal for use as a consultation document. 

It is also requested that Members approve the consultation method 
proposed. 

Reasons: 

• the document  has adopted a rigorous approach to the assessment of 
the Fulford Village Conservation Area and it is in accordance with 
relevant guidance documents 

• the boundary review has been carried out in accordance with the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and it 
has adopted relevant criteria as set out in PPG 15 and the latest 
guidance documents from English Heritage 

• the proposed consultation process would be based on previous 
practice  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Michael Slater 
Assistant Director Planning and Sustainable 
Development 
 
Report Approved 

� 
Date 16

th
 May 2008 

Janine Riley 
Conservation Architect 
Design Conservation and 
Sustainable Development 
 
01904 551305 
 
Paul Edwards  
Asst. Community Planner 
DCSD 
 
01904 551694 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
none 
                                                       
                                                     

All  Wards Affected:  Fulford, Fishergate 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
PPG 15 Planning Policy Guidance: Planning and the Historic Environment 
1995 
Guidance on Conservation area Appraisals English Heritage 2006 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex  A – Draft Fulford Village Conservation Area Appraisal 
Annex B - Map showing existing conservation area and proposed boundary        
changes 
Annex  C – List of Consultees 
Annex  D – Draft consultation leaflet 
.   

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left bl

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS R WATSON (CHAIR), CRISP, 
FUNNELL, GALVIN, GILLIES (AS SUBSTITUTE 
FOR HUDSON), HORTON, MOORE, MORLEY (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR JAMIESON-BALL), ORRELL (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR FIRTH), PIERCE, POTTER, 
REID, SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-CHAIR), TAYLOR 
(AS SUBSTITUTE FOR D'AGORNE), VASSIE AND 
WISEMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, FIRTH, HUDSON AND 
JAMIESON-BALL 

 
1. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting:  
  
Site 
  

Attended by  Reason for Visit 

Former NER Headquarters, 
Station Rise, York  

 Councillors Crisp, 
Galvin, Horton, Moore, 
Morley, Orrell, Pierce, 
Potter, Reid, Vassie,  
R Watson, Wiseman 

To familiarise Members 
with the site. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Plans 
Items 4b and 4c (Former NER Headquarters, Station Rise, York) as he 
was a Director of Visit York. 
  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 

2008 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Committee.  
 



 
5. PLANS LIST   

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

5a Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York (08/00300/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Hungate (York) 
Regeneration Ltd for the erection of a pedestrian/cycle bridge over the 
River Foss (resubmission). 
 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
architect who said that the site was very constrained from an engineering 
point of view. The southside of the river bank had many services which 
caused difficult and the northside of the river bank was constrained by the 
proposed new buildings. A number of different bridge designs were 
considered but due to various constraints a suspension bridge was the 
only option.  
 
The agent for the applicant was in attendance to answer questions. 
 
Members asked what the gradient of the bridge’s deck would be and the 
architect responded 1:14. It was noted that 1:20 was the recommended 
gradient for wheelchair use but this was unobtainable due to various 
constraints on the surrounding land.  
 
Members noted that the Countryside Officer had raised concerns regarding 
the possibility of bats and birds flying into the cables. Members asked the 
architect how he had addressed these concerns. He responded that the 
scheme had been changed to reduce the girth of the mast and that as 
much as possible had been done to address the Countryside Officer’s 
concerns. 
 
Members agreed to delegate to the Chair, Vice-Chair and opposition 
spokesperson the feasibility of whether it would be appropriate for the 
lighting on the bridge to be dark-sky compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
amended condition:1 

 
  Amended Condition 7: Large scale details of the 

items listed below shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development and the works 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 

 



− Scheme for lighting the bridge (to be dark sky 
compliant) and surrounding area to highway 
standards 

− The surface treatment including friction strips 

− Measures to prevent vehicular access across the 
bridge including siting 

− The design of the area where the bridge ramp 
meets Navigation Road including a package of 
surface treatment/signage and lining 

 

Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied with these details  
 

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report and the amended condition above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to visual and 
residential amenity, wildlife preservation, highway 
safety and access to the river corridor, navigational 
capacity of the river and flood risk. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies GP1, T3, NE2, NE8 
and L4 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1.To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
5b Former NER Headquarters, Station Rise, York, YO1 6HT 

(08/00289/FULM)  
 
Members considered a major full application submitted by Acropolis Hotels 
Ltd for the change of use of offices (Class B1) to hotel (Class C1) including 
the erection of a 6 storey and single storey rear extension, formation of 
decking over the car park, placement of external ventilation equipment and 
internal and external alterations. 
 
The case officer presented Members with the following recent history in 
connection with the site: 
 
The building was previously owned by York Investors LP who purchased 
the building in 2005. At that time tenants were moving out of the building, 
which could not compete with other office space on offer in the City. A firm 
of architects were appointed to look into enhancing the office space to 
make the building more competitive. After discussions with City of York 
Council’s conservation officers and English Heritage it was concluded that 
more open plan space could be accommodated above the ground floor. 
The building would then be able to provide around 68,000 sq ft of space. 
Lawrence Hannah Skelton were approached to aid in marketing the 
premises and in their opinion, despite the upgrading, it would be probable 



that the interest in the building would predominantly come from small users 
and it was unlikely that there would be a taker for a large open plan office. 
 
The case officer updated that condition 7 in relation to landscaping and 
external lighting had been amended. This is detailed in the resolution 
below.  
 
A representative of Visit York presented his comments to Members and 
these were as follows: 
 

• The opportunity for a top quality, five star hotel in York is an exciting 
one for the York economy, which the key tourism stakeholders in the 
City strongly support. 

• A top quality hotel will add further strength to the City’s tourism product 
offer. Currently there is no five star hotel in York or North Yorkshire. 

• In terms of economic benefits, the hotel is expected to create 250-300 
jobs. There will be a significant skills and training requirement for such 
an establishment which would be addressed through colleges and 
other local sources. 

• An additional 50-60 jobs will be created due to the multiplier effect. 

• The hotel would open up opportunity for high spending British and 
overseas visitors particularly in relation to conference events. 

• In a City location, close to a railway station, there is a great opportunity 
to attract the higher spend European visitors via the Channel Tunnel 
link from St Pancras international. 

 
Representations in support of the application were received from the 
architect who said that the building would lend itself very easily to the 
proposed change of use. The applicants were proposing to focus on 
retention, restoration and replication of the existing building details. 
 
Representations in support of the proposals were also received from the 
agent to the applicant who said that the building was architecturally 
important. In recent years many of the office tenants had left due to an 
increase in maintenance costs and the difficulty in adapting the building for 
the requirements of a modern office. The hotel would create approximately 
250-300 new jobs and would help promote York’s international image. 
 
Members asked whether the proposed new jobs would be cover all levels 
of employment and whether they would be drawn from the York area. In 
response the applicant’s agent said that certain key jobs would be 
imported but the majority of staff would be employed at a local level.  
 
A question was asked in relation to staff accommodation and the 
applicant’s agent responded that, where necessary, staff would be 
accommodated in local properties rather than in the hotel itself.  
 
Members asked how the applicant could be sure that the hotel would 
receive five star accreditation and they responded that they had been 
researching this for a long time and were confident of achieving five star 
status. 
 



Discussions were had concerning noise, dark sky compliant lighting for the 
terraced area, use of public transport, sustainability, car parking facilities 
and valet parking. 
 
Members said that Condition 12, as set out in the report, was inappropriate 
in these circumstances and it was therefore suggested that this be 
removed. 
 
Members agreed that the change of use for this building was justified and 
thought that the proposals were imaginative, innovative and a benefit to 
the City.  
 
Councillor Vassie proposed and Councillor Potter seconded a motion to 
amend the recommendation and attach a condition that secondary glazing 
be fitted to all windows. When put to the vote the motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report (removing Condition 
12 in relation to the use of the ground floor roof 
garden) and the following amended condition:1 

 
 Amended Condition 7 
 No development shall take place until there has been 

submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme for 
the garden area which shall illustrate hard and soft 
measures, including lighting, the number species, 
height and position of trees and shrubs to be planted. 

 This scheme shall be implemented within a period of 
six months of the completion of the development. Any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied with the variety, suitability and disposition of 
species within the site. 

 
REASON: That the proposals, subject to the conditions detailed 

in the report (excluding condition 12 in relation to use 
of the ground floor roof garden) and the above 
amended condition, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to the loss of office space, the special 
historic interest of the listed building, the character and 
appearance of the conservation area, highway safety 
and the promotion of sustainability. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies E3b, V3, HE4, HE3, 
T4 and GP4a of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

    



 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
5c Former NER Headquarters, Station Rise, York, YO1 6HT 

(08/00292/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for Listed Building Consent , submitted 
by Acropolis Hotels Ltd, for internal and external alterations in connection 
with the conversion of a building to an hotel including the erection of a 6 
storey and single storey rear extension, formation of terrace over a car 
park and placement of external ventilation equipment. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report and the following 
amended condition.1  

 
No development shall take place until there has been 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme for 
the garden area which shall illustrate lighting, hard 
(including confirmation of brickwork to the retaining 
wall) and soft measures, including the number, 
species, height and position of trees and shrubs to be 
planted.   

  
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of 
six months of the completion of the development.  Any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be 
satisfied with the variety, suitability and disposition of 
species within the site. 

  
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the special 
historic interest of the listed building.  As such the 
proposal complies with Policy HE4 of the City of York 
Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
Action Required  
1. To issue the decision notice and include on weekly 
planning decision list within agreed timescales.   

 
JB  



 
 
 

6. FULFORD VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL: 
CONSULTATION DRAFT.   
 
Members considered a report which requested them to approve a draft 
appraisal of the Fulford Village Conservation Area for public consultation. 
 
The village is experiencing increased pressures, such as traffic travelling 
into York through the village from the south and increased development 
pressure, which conflict with its village character. It is therefore considered 
appropriate to fully appraise the area to ensure that its special character is 
not compromised. 
 
Local authorities also have a duty (under Section 69) to review their 
conservation areas from time to time. An important part of the review 
process is a reassessment of the conservation area boundary. 
 
Members agreed to e-mail any further consultees to the report author so 
that these could be incorporated into the consultation process. 
Suggestions for further consultees included the Fishergate Ward and 
Heslington Ward Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That Members approve the Draft Fulford Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal for use as a 
consultation document. 

 
2. That Members approve the consultation method 

proposed in paragraphs 12 and 13 of the report.1 
 
REASON: The document has adopted a rigorous approach to the 

assessment of the Fulford Village Conservation Area 
and it is in accordance with relevant guidance 
documents. The boundary review has been carried out 
in accordance with the Planning (Listed buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and it has adopted 
relevant criteria as set out in PPG15 and the latest 
guidance documents from English Heritage. The 
proposed consultation is based on previous practice. 

 
Action Required  
1. To administer the consultation process as agreed.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
R WATSON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


